
AGENDA
VALLEY CITY COUNCIL

December 14, 2021  7:00 PM

Anyone desiring to speak on any item on the Agenda is invited to do so, but will be limited to three 
minutes.  After being recognized by the Mayor, please state your name and address for the 
record.  Anyone desiring to speak for a longer period of time should make arrangements with the 
City Clerk prior to the meeting.

 
--A copy of the Open Meetings Act is located on the north wall of the Council Chamber—

 
The Mayor and Council reserve the right to adjourn into executive session on any agenda item 
per Nebraska Revised Statutes 84-1410.
 
One copy of all reproducible written material to be discussed at this meeting is available for 
examination or copying.

1. ROLL CALL

2. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. PROOF OF PUBLICATION

5. VISITORS/CORRESPONDENCE

6. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

7. CONSENT AGENDA
All agenda items indicated by an asterisk will comprise the consent agenda and will be 
acted on in a single motion.  Consent agenda items are being forwarded to the Council 
Members.  Any individual item may be removed by a council member for special 
discussion and consideration.
7.A. ACCEPT MINUTES 

7.B. ACCEPT TREASURER’S REPORT/BUDGET REPORTS

7.C. APPROVE MANUAL CHECKS

7.D. PRESENT BILLS PAID DURING THE MONTH
A Complete listing of claims processed through noon on Monday December 13, 
2021 is on file in the office of the City Clerk.                                                  

7.E.NOVEMBER PAYROLL  $80,345.32    IRA  $1,624.12



7.F.NOVEMBER 2021 KENO RECEIPTS - $4,878.33

7.G. ACCEPT PEOPLESERVICE, INC., REPORT

7.H. ACCEPT September 9, 2021 Library Board Minutes

7.I. ACCEPT November 2021 Library Statistics

7.J. ACCEPT VALLEY DAYS FOUNDATION 2021 FIREWORKS REPORT

7.K. ACCEPT VALLEY VETERANS 2021 FIREWORKS REPORT

8. 2022 DC WEST POST PROM
Council consideration/action regarding the donation request for DC West Post Prom 
Party scheduled for March 26, 2022 at the Mark in Elkhorn.

9. ORDINANCE NO. 771 - Establishing responsibilities of the Public Works 
Superintendent

10. APPOINTMENTS
Council consideration/action to approve: 

• City Engineer/Street Superintendent - James J. Olmsted
• City Attorney(s) - Jeffrey B. Farnham/Andrea Griffin
• City Administrator - Jim Kuester
• City Clerk/Treasurer - Cheryl K. Eckerman
• Police Chief - Brett Smith
• Public Works Superintendent -  Doug Eggen                                

11. RESOLUTION NO. 2021-63 Council consideration/action to approve the updated 
Emergency Contractor List

12. ORDINANCE NO. 772 - Salaries of the Employees of the City of Valley

13. RESOLUTION 2021-64 - Year End Certification of City Street Superintendent

14. RESOLUTION NO. 65 Reimbursement Request -  BKM Land Company (Falcon 
Business Park)

15. RESOLUTION NO.66 - Reimbursement Request - SID 604 (Country Aire Subdivision 
Section 2)

16. RESOLUTION NO. 67 - Remibursement Request - Flatwater Phase 3 Street 
Improvements (Paving)

17. RESOLUTION NO. 68 - Reimbursement Request - Flatwater Phase 2 Water/Sanitary 
Sewer (Utilities)



18. CITY ENGINEER

18.A. 2021 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT

18.A.1. Resolution No. 2021- 69- Council consideration/action to approve 
Application for Payment No. 4 from Western Engineering Construction Co. in 
the amount of $72,758.83

18.B. OTHER/MISCELLANEOUS

18.B.1.
• Falcon Business Park - Water/Sewer - Update
• Country Aire Pumping Station Upgrades
• West Street Pumping Station
• Flatwater Estates Development
• EAA Development
• Water Treatment Plant Expansion

18.B.2.

19. CITY ATTORNEY

20.  WAGE ADJUSTMENTS
Council consideration/action to adjust wages of city employees.

21. MAYOR'S REPORT

22. UPCOMING ITEMS

• The Planning Commission meets December 21 - 4:30 p.m. 
• Christmas Tree Recycling City Park Parking Lot - December 26 - January 14





















Budget Summary
Fiscal Year 2022

Fund Revenue Budget YTD Revenue Amount Remaining % Spent Expense Budget YTD Spent Amount Remaining % Spent
Animal Control $2,724.00 $102.06 $2,621.94 4% $1,823.00 $19.10 $1,803.90 1%
Arboretum $9,619.00 $166.59 $9,452.41 2% $11,488.00 $267.48 $11,220.52 2%
Bond Fund $287,028.00 $13,700.61 $273,327.39 5% $281,328.00 $15.00 $281,313.00 0%
Cemetary $10,544.00 $166.59 $10,377.41 2% $8,280.00 $411.99 $7,868.01 5%
Emergency Management $982,841.00 $248.87 $982,592.13 0% $78,937.00 $141.36 $78,795.64 0%
General $1,088,520.00 $56,004.94 $1,032,515.06 5% $1,623,387.00 $31,687.27 $1,591,699.73 2%
Keno $45,100.00 $5,048.64 $40,051.36 11% $50,200.00 $5,005.91 $45,194.09 10%
Library $136,981.00 $1,963.67 $135,017.33 1% $146,160.00 $6,849.02 $139,310.98 5%
Nursing Home $267,408.00 $22,265.89 $245,142.11 8% $744,201.00 $11,925.00 $732,276.00 2%
Parks $77,027.00 $1,528.95 $75,498.05 2% $76,095.00 $2,627.20 $73,467.80 3%
Police $621,461.00 $11,299.57 $610,161.43 2% $579,080.00 $35,326.54 $543,753.46 6%
Pool $54,985.00 $951.96 $54,033.04 2% $59,535.00 $2,652.24 $56,882.76 4%
Sales Tax $1,803,000.00 $146,839.52 $1,656,160.48 8% $2,000,000.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 0%
Street $949,375.00 $64,802.26 $884,572.74 7% $2,248,565.00 $83,641.43 $2,164,923.57 4%
TIF $2,857,350.00 $30,171.72 $2,827,178.28 1% $2,857,000.00 $30,166.23 $2,826,833.77 1%
Wastewater $3,150,500.00 $68,250.68 $3,082,249.32 2% $3,849,395.00 $51,101.93 $3,798,293.07 1%
Water $8,952,200.00 $77,088.13 $8,875,111.87 1% $10,268,109.00 $30,483.47 $10,237,625.53 0%
Totals $21,296,663.00 $500,600.65 $20,796,062.35 2% $24,883,583.00 $292,321.17 $24,591,261.83 1%



Budget Summary
Fiscal Year 2021

Fund Revenue Budget YTD Revenue Amount Remaining % Spent Expense Budget YTD Spent Amount Remaining % Spent
Animal Control $2,957.00 $2,372.45 $584.55 80% $1,558.00 $972.87 $585.13 62%
Arboretum $9,657.00 $9,733.72 ($76.72) 101% $10,165.00 $5,957.72 $4,207.28 59%
Bond Fund $547,620.00 $3,693,481.15 ($3,145,861.15) 674% $546,920.00 $1,120,991.15 ($574,071.15) 205%
Cemetary $10,307.00 $10,843.99 ($536.99) 105% $8,180.00 $3,528.96 $4,651.04 43%
Emergency Management $1,509,170.00 $1,039,735.61 $469,434.39 69% $786,513.00 $1,102,693.40 ($316,180.40) 140%
General $676,144.00 $1,109,980.35 ($433,836.35) 164% $818,050.00 $629,022.99 $189,027.01 77%
Keno $30,100.00 $64,399.97 ($34,299.97) 214% $28,100.00 $34,301.07 ($6,201.07) 122%
Library $127,589.00 $107,738.47 $19,850.53 84% $134,490.00 $101,754.67 $32,735.33 76%
Nursing Home $267,408.00 $267,369.24 $38.76 100% $644,201.00 $143,100.00 $501,101.00 22%
Parks $83,431.00 $76,208.38 $7,222.62 91% $56,375.00 $42,757.58 $13,617.42 76%
Police $561,453.00 $611,065.12 ($49,612.12) 109% $548,552.00 $586,402.41 ($37,850.41) 107%
Pool $54,333.00 $55,280.50 ($947.50) 102% $57,052.00 $52,696.80 $4,355.20 92%
Sales Tax $853,500.00 $1,659,871.55 ($806,371.55) 194% $900,000.00 $900,000.00 $0.00 100%
Street $3,609,437.00 $937,639.09 $2,671,797.91 26% $4,207,541.00 $2,269,785.95 $1,937,755.05 54%
TIF $2,475,350.00 $2,573,833.47 ($98,483.47) 104% $2,475,000.00 $2,573,573.19 ($98,573.19) 104%
Wastewater $1,357,500.00 $1,469,714.41 ($112,214.41) 108% $1,820,111.00 $1,197,672.16 $622,438.84 66%
Water $6,932,100.00 $1,155,326.81 $5,776,773.19 17% $7,318,544.00 $726,300.14 $6,592,243.86 10%
Totals $19,108,056.00 $14,844,594.28 $4,263,461.72 78% $20,361,352.00 $11,491,511.06 $8,869,840.94 56%























































































Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) data is provided by the U.S. Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistic. This monthly pipeline of data
is the gas powering this site’s always-current Inflation Calculator. The following CPI data was updated by the government agency on
December 10, 2021 and covers up to November 2021. Inflation data for December will be released on January 12, 2022.

What is the CPI? Before jumping into the data, if you want to learn about the Consumer Price Index and how it is used to calculate
inflation, read this CPI article.

All Urban Consumers – (CPI-U) 1913-2021*
Annual Percent

Change

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Avg Dec-
Dec

Avg-
Avg

1913 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.7 9.8 9.9 9.9 10.0 10.0 10.1 10.0 9.9 – –

1914 10.0 9.9 9.9 9.8 9.9 9.9 10.0 10.2 10.2 10.1 10.2 10.1 10.0 1.0 1.0

1915 10.1 10.0 9.9 10.0 10.1 10.1 10.1 10.1 10.1 10.2 10.3 10.3 10.1 2.0 1.0

1916 10.4 10.4 10.5 10.6 10.7 10.8 10.8 10.9 11.1 11.3 11.5 11.6 10.9 12.6 7.9

1917 11.7 12.0 12.0 12.6 12.8 13.0 12.8 13.0 13.3 13.5 13.5 13.7 12.8 18.1 17.4

1918 14.0 14.1 14.0 14.2 14.5 14.7 15.1 15.4 15.7 16.0 16.3 16.5 15.1 20.4 18.0

1919 16.5 16.2 16.4 16.7 16.9 16.9 17.4 17.7 17.8 18.1 18.5 18.9 17.3 14.5 14.6

1920 19.3 19.5 19.7 20.3 20.6 20.9 20.8 20.3 20.0 19.9 19.8 19.4 20.0 2.6 15.6

1921 19.0 18.4 18.3 18.1 17.7 17.6 17.7 17.7 17.5 17.5 17.4 17.3 17.9 -10.8 -10.5

1922 16.9 16.9 16.7 16.7 16.7 16.7 16.8 16.6 16.6 16.7 16.8 16.9 16.8 -2.3 -6.1

1923 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.9 16.9 17.0 17.2 17.1 17.2 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.1 2.4 1.8

1924 17.3 17.2 17.1 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.1 17.0 17.1 17.2 17.2 17.3 17.1 0.0 0.0

Consumer Price Index Data from 1913 to 2021

http://www.bls.gov/
http://www.usinflationcalculator.com/
http://www.usinflationcalculator.com/inflation/inflation-vs-consumer-price-index-cpi-how-they-are-different/


1925 17.3 17.2 17.3 17.2 17.3 17.5 17.7 17.7 17.7 17.7 18.0 17.9 17.5 3.5 2.3

1926 17.9 17.9 17.8 17.9 17.8 17.7 17.5 17.4 17.5 17.6 17.7 17.7 17.7 -1.1 1.1

1927 17.5 17.4 17.3 17.3 17.4 17.6 17.3 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.3 17.3 17.4 -2.3 -1.7

1928 17.3 17.1 17.1 17.1 17.2 17.1 17.1 17.1 17.3 17.2 17.2 17.1 17.1 -1.2 -1.7

1929 17.1 17.1 17.0 16.9 17.0 17.1 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.2 17.1 0.6 0.0

1930 17.1 17.0 16.9 17.0 16.9 16.8 16.6 16.5 16.6 16.5 16.4 16.1 16.7 -6.4 -2.3

1931 15.9 15.7 15.6 15.5 15.3 15.1 15.1 15.1 15.0 14.9 14.7 14.6 15.2 -9.3 -9.0

1932 14.3 14.1 14.0 13.9 13.7 13.6 13.6 13.5 13.4 13.3 13.2 13.1 13.7 -10.3 -9.9

1933 12.9 12.7 12.6 12.6 12.6 12.7 13.1 13.2 13.2 13.2 13.2 13.2 13.0 0.8 -5.1

1934 13.2 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.3 13.4 13.4 13.4 13.6 13.5 13.5 13.4 13.4 1.5 3.1

1935 13.6 13.7 13.7 13.8 13.8 13.7 13.7 13.7 13.7 13.7 13.8 13.8 13.7 3.0 2.2

1936 13.8 13.8 13.7 13.7 13.7 13.8 13.9 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 13.9 1.4 1.5

1937 14.1 14.1 14.2 14.3 14.4 14.4 14.5 14.5 14.6 14.6 14.5 14.4 14.4 2.9 3.6

1938 14.2 14.1 14.1 14.2 14.1 14.1 14.1 14.1 14.1 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.1 -2.8 -2.1

1939 14.0 13.9 13.9 13.8 13.8 13.8 13.8 13.8 14.1 14.0 14.0 14.0 13.9 0.0 -1.4

1940 13.9 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.1 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.1 14.0 0.7 0.7

1941 14.1 14.1 14.2 14.3 14.4 14.7 14.7 14.9 15.1 15.3 15.4 15.5 14.7 9.9 5.0

1942 15.7 15.8 16.0 16.1 16.3 16.3 16.4 16.5 16.5 16.7 16.8 16.9 16.3 9.0 10.9

1943 16.9 16.9 17.2 17.4 17.5 17.5 17.4 17.3 17.4 17.4 17.4 17.4 17.3 3.0 6.1

1944 17.4 17.4 17.4 17.5 17.5 17.6 17.7 17.7 17.7 17.7 17.7 17.8 17.6 2.3 1.7

1945 17.8 17.8 17.8 17.8 17.9 18.1 18.1 18.1 18.1 18.1 18.1 18.2 18.0 2.2 2.3

1946 18.2 18.1 18.3 18.4 18.5 18.7 19.8 20.2 20.4 20.8 21.3 21.5 19.5 18.1 8.3

1947 21.5 21.5 21.9 21.9 21.9 22.0 22.2 22.5 23.0 23.0 23.1 23.4 22.3 8.8 14.4



1948 23.7 23.5 23.4 23.8 23.9 24.1 24.4 24.5 24.5 24.4 24.2 24.1 24.1 3.0 8.1

1949 24.0 23.8 23.8 23.9 23.8 23.9 23.7 23.8 23.9 23.7 23.8 23.6 23.8 -2.1 -1.2

1950 23.5 23.5 23.6 23.6 23.7 23.8 24.1 24.3 24.4 24.6 24.7 25.0 24.1 5.9 1.3

1951 25.4 25.7 25.8 25.8 25.9 25.9 25.9 25.9 26.1 26.2 26.4 26.5 26.0 6.0 7.9

1952 26.5 26.3 26.3 26.4 26.4 26.5 26.7 26.7 26.7 26.7 26.7 26.7 26.5 0.8 1.9

1953 26.6 26.5 26.6 26.6 26.7 26.8 26.8 26.9 26.9 27.0 26.9 26.9 26.7 0.7 0.8

1954 26.9 26.9 26.9 26.8 26.9 26.9 26.9 26.9 26.8 26.8 26.8 26.7 26.9 -0.7 0.7

1955 26.7 26.7 26.7 26.7 26.7 26.7 26.8 26.8 26.9 26.9 26.9 26.8 26.8 0.4 -0.4

1956 26.8 26.8 26.8 26.9 27.0 27.2 27.4 27.3 27.4 27.5 27.5 27.6 27.2 3.0 1.5

1957 27.6 27.7 27.8 27.9 28.0 28.1 28.3 28.3 28.3 28.3 28.4 28.4 28.1 2.9 3.3

1958 28.6 28.6 28.8 28.9 28.9 28.9 29.0 28.9 28.9 28.9 29.0 28.9 28.9 1.8 2.8

1959 29.0 28.9 28.9 29.0 29.0 29.1 29.2 29.2 29.3 29.4 29.4 29.4 29.1 1.7 0.7

1960 29.3 29.4 29.4 29.5 29.5 29.6 29.6 29.6 29.6 29.8 29.8 29.8 29.6 1.4 1.7

1961 29.8 29.8 29.8 29.8 29.8 29.8 30.0 29.9 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 29.9 0.7 1.0

1962 30.0 30.1 30.1 30.2 30.2 30.2 30.3 30.3 30.4 30.4 30.4 30.4 30.2 1.3 1.0

1963 30.4 30.4 30.5 30.5 30.5 30.6 30.7 30.7 30.7 30.8 30.8 30.9 30.6 1.6 1.3

1964 30.9 30.9 30.9 30.9 30.9 31.0 31.1 31.0 31.1 31.1 31.2 31.2 31.0 1.0 1.3

1965 31.2 31.2 31.3 31.4 31.4 31.6 31.6 31.6 31.6 31.7 31.7 31.8 31.5 1.9 1.6

1966 31.8 32.0 32.1 32.3 32.3 32.4 32.5 32.7 32.7 32.9 32.9 32.9 32.4 3.5 2.9

1967 32.9 32.9 33.0 33.1 33.2 33.3 33.4 33.5 33.6 33.7 33.8 33.9 33.4 3.0 3.1

1968 34.1 34.2 34.3 34.4 34.5 34.7 34.9 35.0 35.1 35.3 35.4 35.5 34.8 4.7 4.2

1969 35.6 35.8 36.1 36.3 36.4 36.6 36.8 37.0 37.1 37.3 37.5 37.7 36.7 6.2 5.5

1970 37.8 38.0 38.2 38.5 38.6 38.8 39.0 39.0 39.2 39.4 39.6 39.8 38.8 5.6 5.7



1971 39.8 39.9 40.0 40.1 40.3 40.6 40.7 40.8 40.8 40.9 40.9 41.1 40.5 3.3 4.4

1972 41.1 41.3 41.4 41.5 41.6 41.7 41.9 42.0 42.1 42.3 42.4 42.5 41.8 3.4 3.2

1973 42.6 42.9 43.3 43.6 43.9 44.2 44.3 45.1 45.2 45.6 45.9 46.2 44.4 8.7 6.2

1974 46.6 47.2 47.8 48.0 48.6 49.0 49.4 50.0 50.6 51.1 51.5 51.9 49.3 12.3 11.0

1975 52.1 52.5 52.7 52.9 53.2 53.6 54.2 54.3 54.6 54.9 55.3 55.5 53.8 6.9 9.1

1976 55.6 55.8 55.9 56.1 56.5 56.8 57.1 57.4 57.6 57.9 58.0 58.2 56.9 4.9 5.8

1977 58.5 59.1 59.5 60.0 60.3 60.7 61.0 61.2 61.4 61.6 61.9 62.1 60.6 6.7 6.5

1978 62.5 62.9 63.4 63.9 64.5 65.2 65.7 66.0 66.5 67.1 67.4 67.7 65.2 9.0 7.6

1979 68.3 69.1 69.8 70.6 71.5 72.3 73.1 73.8 74.6 75.2 75.9 76.7 72.6 13.3 11.3

1980 77.8 78.9 80.1 81.0 81.8 82.7 82.7 83.3 84.0 84.8 85.5 86.3 82.4 12.5 13.5

1981 87.0 87.9 88.5 89.1 89.8 90.6 91.6 92.3 93.2 93.4 93.7 94.0 90.9 8.9 10.3

1982 94.3 94.6 94.5 94.9 95.8 97.0 97.5 97.7 97.9 98.2 98.0 97.6 96.5 3.8 6.2

1983 97.8 97.9 97.9 98.6 99.2 99.5 99.9 100.2 100.7 101.0 101.2 101.3 99.6 3.8 3.2

1984 101.9 102.4 102.6 103.1 103.4 103.7 104.1 104.5 105.0 105.3 105.3 105.3 103.9 3.9 4.3

1985 105.5 106.0 106.4 106.9 107.3 107.6 107.8 108.0 108.3 108.7 109.0 109.3 107.6 3.8 3.6

1986 109.6 109.3 108.8 108.6 108.9 109.5 109.5 109.7 110.2 110.3 110.4 110.5 109.6 1.1 1.9

1987 111.2 111.6 112.1 112.7 113.1 113.5 113.8 114.4 115.0 115.3 115.4 115.4 113.6 4.4 3.6

1988 115.7 116.0 116.5 117.1 117.5 118.0 118.5 119.0 119.8 120.2 120.3 120.5 118.3 4.4 4.1

1989 121.1 121.6 122.3 123.1 123.8 124.1 124.4 124.6 125.0 125.6 125.9 126.1 124.0 4.6 4.8

1990 127.4 128.0 128.7 128.9 129.2 129.9 130.4 131.6 132.7 133.5 133.8 133.8 130.7 6.1 5.4

1991 134.6 134.8 135.0 135.2 135.6 136.0 136.2 136.6 137.2 137.4 137.8 137.9 136.2 3.1 4.2

1992 138.1 138.6 139.3 139.5 139.7 140.2 140.5 140.9 141.3 141.8 142.0 141.9 140.3 2.9 3.0

1993 142.6 143.1 143.6 144.0 144.2 144.4 144.4 144.8 145.1 145.7 145.8 145.8 144.5 2.7 3.0



1994 146.2 146.7 147.2 147.4 147.5 148.0 148.4 149.0 149.4 149.5 149.7 149.7 148.2 2.7 2.6

1995 150.3 150.9 151.4 151.9 152.2 152.5 152.5 152.9 153.2 153.7 153.6 153.5 152.4 2.5 2.8

1996 154.4 154.9 155.7 156.3 156.6 156.7 157.0 157.3 157.8 158.3 158.6 158.6 156.9 3.3 3.0

1997 159.1 159.6 160.0 160.2 160.1 160.3 160.5 160.8 161.2 161.6 161.5 161.3 160.5 1.7 2.3

1998 161.6 161.9 162.2 162.5 162.8 163.0 163.2 163.4 163.6 164.0 164.0 163.9 163.0 1.6 1.6

1999 164.3 164.5 165.0 166.2 166.2 166.2 166.7 167.1 167.9 168.2 168.3 168.3 166.6 2.7 2.2

2000 168.8 169.8 171.2 171.3 171.5 172.4 172.8 172.8 173.7 174.0 174.1 174.0 172.2 3.4 3.4

2001 175.1 175.8 176.2 176.9 177.7 178.0 177.5 177.5 178.3 177.7 177.4 176.7 177.1 1.6 2.8

2002 177.1 177.8 178.8 179.8 179.8 179.9 180.1 180.7 181.0 181.3 181.3 180.9 179.9 2.4 1.6

2003 181.7 183.1 184.2 183.8 183.5 183.7 183.9 184.6 185.2 185.0 184.5 184.3 184.0 1.9 2.3

2004 185.2 186.2 187.4 188.0 189.1 189.7 189.4 189.5 189.9 190.9 191.0 190.3 188.9 3.3 2.7

2005 190.7 191.8 193.3 194.6 194.4 194.5 195.4 196.4 198.8 199.2 197.6 196.8 195.3 3.4 3.4

2006 198.3 198.7 199.8 201.5 202.5 202.9 203.5 203.9 202.9 201.8 201.5 201.8 201.6 2.5 3.2

2007 202.4 203.5 205.4 206.7 207.9 208.4 208.3 207.9 208.5 208.9 210.2 210.0 207.3 4.1 2.8

2008 211.1 211.7 213.5 214.8 216.6 218.8 219.964 219.086 218.783 216.573 212.425 210.228 215.303 0.1 3.8

2009 211.143 212.193 212.709 213.240 213.856 215.693 215.351 215.834 215.969 216.177 216.330 215.949 214.537 2.7 -0.4

2010 216.687 216.741 217.631 218.009 218.178 217.965 218.011 218.312 218.439 218.711 218.803 219.179 218.056 1.5 1.6

2011 220.223 221.309 223.467 224.906 225.964 225.722 225.922 226.545 226.889 226.421 226.230 225.672 224.939 3.0 3.2

2012 226.655 227.663 229.392 230.085 229.815 229.478 229.104 230.379 231.407 231.317 230.221 229.601 229.594 1.7 2.1

2013 230.280 232.166 232.773 232.531 232.945 233.504 233.596 233.877 234.149 233.546 233.069 233.049 232.957 1.5 1.5

2014 233.916 234.781 236.293 237.072 237.900 238.343 238.250 237.852 238.031 237.433 236.151 234.812 236.736 0.8 1.6

2015 233.707 234.722 236.119 236.599 237.805 238.638 238.654 238.316 237.945 237.838 237.336 236.525 237.017 0.7 0.1

2016 236.916 237.111 238.132 239.261 240.236 241.038 240.647 240.853 241.428 241.729 241.353 241.432 240.007 2.1 1.3



2017 242.839 243.603 243.801 244.524 244.733 244.955 244.786 245.519 246.819 246.663 246.669 246.524 245.120 2.1 2.1

2018 247.867 248.991 249.554 250.546 251.588 251.989 252.006 252.146 252.439 252.885 252.038 251.233 251.107 1.9 2.4

2019 251.712 252.776 254.202 255.548 256.092 256.143 256.571 256.558 256.759 257.346 257.208 256.974 255.657 2.3 1.8

2020 257.971 258.678 258.115 256.389 256.394 257.797 259.101 259.918 260.280 260.388 260.229 260.474 258.811 1.4 1.2

2021 261.582 263.014 264.877 267.054 269.195 271.696 273.003 273.567 274.310 276.589 277.948        
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